## 284 AGREEMENT FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF HIGHWAY FUNDS

Part 1 – April 18, 2024

AGREEMENT between the Highway Superintendent of the Town of Veteran, Chemung County, New York, and the undersigned members of the Town Board. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 284 of the Highway Law, we agree that moneys levied and collected in the Town for the repair and improvement of highways, and received from the State for State Aid for the repair and improvement of highways, shall be expended as follows:

- 1) GENERAL REPAIRS. The sum of \$170,000 shall be set aside to be expended for primary work and general repairs upon the town highways, including sluices, culverts and bridges having a span of less than twenty feet. Budgeted in DB5110.400
- 2) PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS. The Town has budgeted \$235,178 in NYS CHIPS and \$121,240 in Chemung County Chips for a total program of \$356,418. Budgeted in DA.5112

The following sums shall be set aside to be expended for the Permanent Improvement of Town highways:

- a. On the road known as Benjamin Road for a total distance of approximately 1.30 miles, commencing at State Route 13 and concluding at East Sullivanville Road, shall have the existing blacktop surface ground and resurfaced with an oil and stone preparation. On this road there shall be expended not over the sum of \$50,418.18.
- b. On the road known as Brickhouse Road for a total distance of approximately 1.12 miles, commencing at Mallory Hill Road and concluding at East Sullivanville Road, shall have the existing oil and stone surface ground and resurfaced with an oil and stone preparation. On this road there shall be expended not over the sum of \$43,394.18.

Town Supervisor	Town Highway Superintendent
Councilperson	Councilperson
Councilperson	Councilperson

## RESOLUTION APPROVING SECTION 284 OF THE HIGHWAY LAW AGREEMENT

WHEREAS in accordance with Highway Law, Section 284, the Town Supervisor, Town Board, and Highway Superintendent are required to enter into an agreement regarding monies levied and collected in the Town for repair and improvement of highways; and

WHEREAS for environmental review, resurfacing of existing highways not involving the addition of new travel lanes is a Type II action in accordance with SEQRA 6NYCRR, Part 617.5(c)(5) and as such no further action is necessary regarding the same;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, in accordance with Highway Law, Section 284, the Town Supervisor, Town Board, and Highway Superintendent authorize Part 1 of the 2024 284 Agreement for the Expenditure of Highway Funds.